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........ ~.~-...:..: .:· .,-: ~·::· . ..:: · ::..:Dl~ect-or- -FBI -~=rrrr~h'"r\---------- - ------- .L-- - .,.:.( · 
.. . . ' .. , ·, \ ~' Vj V..L J .. , 

.. ·.· . 

. , : _ _ _ _ -~,' _ Ph1la~elphia (157-44T) 
• · .. .... ·· :', " .... " .- ·,. · :. SUBJECT: MINt:TTEMEN 
. : '.': · . .. ·. . 'fNF0RMATI0N CONCERNING 
.. : . ~.~- . . . . · f' i~~~N~_L .. ~EC~tTY.) . 
•~" · ;. . J)Q: ,. Kansas ·G.fty } 

Re.-B\lFeaa airtel, ~ 1/16/~; ·report of S.A ·J·O~i!:PJI . c. 
·· -~R~~ ?/14/~:. at Denver ~ ·= ·-

~' ;(. 

· :· .. <,,~" .Enclosed· for the :Bureau -are · sev:en copie~ ~.t ·a 
s'e.i;f'+-explarlatOry; .. letterhea~:-:inem.o ·<tated and ~apt_;16he(f .a:s · .. 
·aboY"e. '.Ericlosed f .or Kansas City are thre.e ccip.fe·s <:>f 'let ter.,­

.. he·a(i .·memo:. . a_s Kan~as c·ity· is of~ice of · erigin . ER9l<:>sed 
' r.o~ .:each -a~aitl,onal designated office are . two cop'ies o·r 
.let.terh~ad . memo ·. . . . 

. . .. . 
. . ·:· ·• ... pi{ ~~J ' :n imcl osed · )etterhead memo ls i<J,eatif'ied 
-~~ I h .. s elf -identified as National . 
Ch.-&P,~~.ln .::t:or.·- the :'M.inu.temeh c. u I I is.:· be:Lng· 
conc.ealed ' iJ;<l . 'vi_ew of his proclaimed· h~gh position ·within 
"~in\i~e~~A:'.' . ~pd. ~he ·tact th~t he appears cooperat-~.vELand · · 

. i ·:r · inf.or·~t!l::>n .furnished by him is . .verified t9 b E$ . ra.ct~al, 
·.Pniladeip'h~a wil;L . give consideration to his po'teiitfal a:s · 
an inf.ormarit in : j;he racial £i~ld. . . 

... • . 
• "! :; 

: ~ . 

. . ~ . 

.' 

. ~ - j 

Approved: -'----- --- - -­
·. Special Agent fn Charge · · 
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PH 157-447 

This letterhead memo is classified "Confidential" ~ 
inasmuch as information furnished from PH T-1 could logically 
result in his identification and compromise the future effective­
ness and usefulness thereof. 

For the information of the Bureau, Philadelphia's 
file on the "Minutemen" has been reviewed and persons identi­
fied as having had previous cor,tact with the "Minutemen" have 
been reinterviewed and all have disclaimed knowledge of any 
current "Minutemen" activities or chapters within Philadelphia 
Division territory . Likewise, all agents and resident agencies 
were requested by office memo to contact logical sources and 
informants and were requested to be alert for any information 
concerning the "Minutemen ." All investigation to date has 
met with negative results and no chapters of the "Minutemen" 
or local members of the organiEation have been identified to 
date . 

An allegation that WILLIAM T. CALEY, Wayne, Pa o 
(Philadelphia file 157-704), has a siEeable cache of firearms 
and ammunition in the basement of his home and is possibly 
a member of the "Minutemen" has been received and is currently 
under investigation by the Philadelphia Office. Philadalphia 
will promptly report the results of investigation concerning 
CALEY in form suitable tor dis mination. 

Inasmuch as no current "Minutemen" activities or 
cells are known to exist in Philadelphia, no report is being 
submitted in this matter at this time; however, upon the 
completion of inte~views with all per-
tinent information received will immediately be reported in 
form suitable for dissemination. 

JAMES LEE BAUER, who received literature from the 
"Minutemen" whjle a student at Penn State University, State 
Co~lege, Pa., and who redistributed same in the State College 
area prior to his i~ ntification and interview by Bureau 
Agents on 3/28/62, was reinterviewed on 2/17/64 by SA THOMAS 
J. DOLAN •. BAUER stated ·he severed all relations with the 
"Minutemen 11 at the time of his above-referenced interview 
and has had nothir~ to do with the organ1Eation since then. 
He noted that he has avoided all inflammatory news commentator , 
literat~e, and 8imilar things that might re-excite his 
interest in the Right Wing since that time. BAUER is now 
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PH 157-447 

residing at .405 Penn Street, HUntingdon, Pa.: and is an 
employee of owens-Corning Fiber Glass in Huntingdon. He 
noted that the alias of JOHN PARKER used by him when he 
was active with th~ "Minutemen" was chosen by him inasmuch. 
as that was the name of one of the original Minute~en. 

on January 22 and February 10, 1964, PH 632-C 
adviBed SAs PAUL W. NOLAN and MASON P. SMITH he had no 
information concerning t'Minutemen" activities or persons 
known to \)e members of the ''Minutemen*• in the Philadelphia 
~"· . 

Inasmuch as Philadelphia is considering the po­
tential of I I as an informant, all offices receiving 
copies of this communication are requested to ' immediatelY 
fUrnish Philadelphia any information concerning the back­
ground, reliability, wealme,sses, or other matters of interest 
to Philadelphia and having a bearing on usefulness 
and 'capabilities of direction. It is noted that Philadelphia 
has had several contacts with I I in the recent pas~ and 
he has app~ared sincere and level-headed and has furnished 
general intormation concerning the "Minutemen." He has denied 
knowledge of ident'ities or any, members or chapters of the 
organization within the Ph~ladelphia area. Future extensive 
interviews are arranged with l lat which the org~~zational 
setup, struetu.1re of cells, and identities or members known, to 

I I will be thoroughly discussed with him. These inter ... 
views will be conducted away from the Theological Seminary where 
he is currently employed as head or the kitchen and precautions 
will be taken to afford the utmost security, both as requested 
by l land as indicated by the nature of the investigationo 

on 2/18/64 1 I furnished SAs MASON Po SMITH and 
JOHN Ro WINEBERG, in addition to the information referenced in 
enclosed letterhead memo, his personal copy or the nMinutementt 
untitled manual or instruotionso This consists or numerous · 
seetions,mimeographed in blue ink,eoneerning personal survivalj 
various topics or Gu•Jtl.la Warfare, The Underground, Firat Aid; 
Chemical, Biological, an~ Radiological Defense; and Boo~y Traps, 
(co~lete with t~ee pages or diagrams on instruction, placing, 
ete·o·, of boo'by traps) bound in a flexible blue fiber binder by 
means or removable brass fastenerio 
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PH 157-447 

I {advised that the latest editions or this 
manual a.I'e now ·pu out in a hard-bound book form. The manual 
is 8 1/2" x·ll'" in size and will be made available to the 
Bureau in the event the Bureau so requests and/or has not 
previously ~eeeived copies of this manual. It is being ~a-
tai ned in Philadelphia file 157-447. · . 

Referenced Denver report sets out a lead for Ph1la­
delpn1a to interview JOHN BOYD also at Faith Theological 
Seminary, where I l is employed. Philadelphia is hol'tiing 
lead.to interview BO=r in abeyance in view of the possibility 
of developing [ _ as an informant and interview of BOYD 
at this time might p~ejudiee this development. In this regard 
it is further noted that I l is worried about security and 
on 2/18/64 indicated he had . ·been assigned a chauff.eur, who was 
with him at the I I and who was I I biggest security 
worry. I le.xpla1ne4 that he on occasi on blacks out and 
it is for this reaaon he was assigned a chauffeur. He did not 
i ndicate whether or nof his cllfutfeur was assi gned by the 
nMinutemen" or by theand Whether or not his chJa,u.ffeur 
was a member o.f the n Minutemen. n 

Referenced Denver report further reflects I has 
a reputation among his fellow associates in Denver or lying. 
In this regards Denver is specifically requested to t'U.rnish 
Philadelphia all infor~tion'bear~ng on l I reliability 
and veracityo 

I I has made reference to JOHN ROBERT HARREr..L and 
the tact that be has be&n contacted by the FBI in the past 
concerning HARRELL and his possible whereabouts. He stated ha 
will continue to ~ndeavor to ascertain th~s information. 

on 2/18/64 I I stated that members of the ·";Minute-
men" are never identified in correspondence or telephonically. 
He stated ev•n though he holds a preferential position in the 
"Minutem&n" and has spoken on various occasions before various 
groups, the only way he can ascertain the identities of members 
in the Philadelphia area is by word or mouth upon his retur·n 
to Norborne., Mo~~n n :face-to-face conversations wit~ 
ROBERT DE PtrGH.. advised that all members in good 
standing who nave een inv~et!gated and cleared are assigned /l 
a munber. Any col~respondf;nce between members is signed w:tth 
their nu..rnb~r if' it pertai.ns to "Minut~men11 activities. He 
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PH 157-447 

noted the utmost security is utilized in all communicatipnso 

II stated when a person becomes a member he 
forms a ee~eoruits as many as possible) up to ei~t 
or nine persons6 to be members or his cell, No one else other 
than National Headquarters would be aware or the identities ' 
of the other men in this c~llo 

I !indicated that a definite chain or command· 
is established t hroughout the entire structure of the "Minutemen" 
and the organization is conducted in a very military fashion. 

I l stated he was originally in complete sympathy 
with the "Minutemen" but has detel"mined that they are utoo fat" 
out." He opined. that, :for example, a number of the groups are 
not qualified to be in P9SS,BSion or firearms. He :further 
opi.ned that other "far Right 3Plinter groups in some degree of 
accord with the "Minutemenu·have personal axes to grind and/or 
personal aspirations of becoming National leaders. 

The Bureau and all interested offices will be kept 
apprised of all pertinent information f'urnished by I I and 
eveey endeavor Will be made in future contacts to determine 
~ecifics concerning organization, identities of members1 etco 

FROHBOSE 
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F'0-96 (Rav. 12- 13-56) 

FBI 

Date: 2/19/64 

Transmit the following in ---------::----:---:-:----~--------i 
(Type in plain text or code) 

V . AIRTEL lQ _____________ ~ 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 1 

---TO---:--Direaor~-FBI-~~~6.0------------------L-------

'--. 

FROM : SAC, Philadelphia (157-447) 
• •• 

SUBJECT: "MINUTEMEN" 
INFORMATION CONCERNING f INTERNAL SECURITY) 
00: Kansas City) 

Re, Bureau airtel, l/~6/64i report of SA JOSEPH c. 
LEARNED, 2/14/64, at Denver • . ' - ., 

~· Enclosed for the Bureau are seven copies of a 
self-explanatory letterhead memo dated and captioned as 
above. Enclosed for Kansas City are three copies of letter­
head memo, as Kan;:;as C'ity is office of origin. Enclosed 
for each additional designated office are two copies of 
letterhead memo. 

PH T-1 in enclosed letterhead memo is identified 
as f elf identified as National 
Chaplain for the "Minutemen . " l is. being 
concealed in view of his proclaimed high position within 
"Minutemen" and the fact that he appears cooperative and 
if information furnished by him is verified to be fact~l, 
Philadelphia will give consideration to his po~ential ~a 
an informant in the racial field. 

I 

3 -Bureau (62-107261) Ene . -7) (RM) 
3 -Kansas City (Ene.-3 (RM) 

("'" 2. - Dallas (Enc . -2) {RM 
2 - Denver (Enc .-2) (RM 
2 - Springfield (Enc .-2 (RM) 
2 - St. Louis (Enc'. -2) RM) 
4 - Philadelphia 

II CliED .... _ ..... INOEX£0 ·~ 
:,t.HIALIZ£0 ............. fll£0 .... .,.WcJ;. 

2 - 157-447 r-------, 
1 - 170-NEW G D 
1 - 157-704 (CALEY) 

FEB 2 3 1964 

Approved: ----------
Special Agent in Charge 
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PH 157-447 

This letterhead memo is classified "Confidential" 
inasmuch as informatian furnished from PH T-1 could logically 
result in his identification and compromise the future effective­
ness and usefulness thereof. 

For the information of the Bureau, Philadelphia's 
file on the "Minutemen" has been reviewed and persons identi­
fied as having had previoua contact with the "Minutemen" have 
been reinterviewed and all have disclaimed knowledge of any 
current "Minutemen" activities or chapters within Philadelphia 
Division territory. Likewise, all agents and resident agencies 
were requested by office memo to contact logical sources and 
informants and were requested to be alert for any information 
concerning the "Minutemen." All investigation to date has 
met with negative results and no chapters of the "Minutemen" 
or local members of the organization have been identified to 
date. 

An allegation that WILLIAM T. CALEY, Wayne, Pa . 
(Philadelphia file 157-704), has a sizeable cache of firearms 
and ammunition in the basement of his home and is possibly 
a member of the "Minutemen" has been received and is currently 
under investigation by the Philadelphia Office. Philadelphia 
will promptly report the results of investigation concerning 
CALEY in form suitable for dissemination. 

Inasmuch as no current "Minutemen" activities or 
cells are known to exist in Fhiladelphia, no report is being 
submitted in this matter at this time; however, upon the 
completion of interviews with all per-
tinent information received will immediately be reported in 
form suitable fo~ dissemination. 

JAMES LEE BAUER, who received literature from the 
"Minutemen" while a student at Penn State University, State 
College, Pa., and who redistributed same in the State College 
area prior to his identification and interview by Bureau 
Agents on 3/28/62, was reinterviewed on 2/17/64 by SA THOMAS 
J. DOLAN. · BAUER stated'he severed all relations with the 
"Minutemen" at the time of hia above-referenced interview 
and has had nothing to do with the organization since then. 
He noted that he has avoided all inflammatory news commentator , 
literature1 and siw~lar things that might re-excite his 
interest in the Right Wing since that time. BAUER is now 
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PH 157-447 

residing at 405 Penn Street, Huntingdon, Pa.: and is an 
employee of owens-corning Fiber Glass in Huntingdon. He 
noted that the alias or JOHN PARKER used by him when he 
waf\ active with the "Minutemen" was chosen by him inasmuch 
as that was th~ name of one of the original Minutemen . 

On Janua17 22 and February 10, 1964, PH 632-C · 
advised SAs PAUL W. NOLAN and MASON P • SMITH he had no 
information concerning nMinutem~n" activities or persons 
known to be members of the ''Minutemen" in the Philadelphia 
area. · 

Inasmuch as Philadelphia is considering the po­
tential of l l as an informant, all offices receiving 
copies of this communication are requested to 'immediately 
furnish Philadelphia any information concerning the back­
ground, reliability, weakne,sses, or other matters of interest 
to Philadelphia and having a bearing on I I usefulness 
and 'capabilities ot direction[ It 1 s noted that Philadelphi.a 
has had several contacts with lin the recent past and 
he has appear~d sincere and level-headed and has furnished 
general intormation concerning the "Minutemen.u He has denied 
knowledge of' ident·ities or any: members or chapters or the 
organization w1 thin the PhtltfelMia, area. FUture extensive 
interviews ~e arranged with ~t which the organizational 
eetun s ytructure or cells, and identities or members known. to 
I Will be thoroughly- discussed w1 th him. These ilit~r-
viewa will be conducted awa~ from the Theological se~~ Where 
he is currently employ-ed as ! br the kitchen and p~ecautions 
Wil( he t •r:n to attord the utmost secur1ty 1 both as requested 
by- and as indicated by the nature or the investigation. 

on 2/18/64 I I furnished SAs MASON P. SMITH and 
JOHN R. WINEBERG, in addition to the information reterenced in 
enclosed lette!"head memo, his personal copy or the "Minutemen•' 
untitled manual of instructions. This consists or numerous 
sections,mimeographed in blu~ 1nk,concern1ng personal survival~ 
various topics or Gu·~ldllla Warfare, The Underground, First Aid; 
Chemical, Biological, and Radiological Defense; and Booby Traps~ 
(co~lete with t~ee pag•s of dia~ams on instruction, placing, 
eteo, or booby traps) bound in a tlexible blue fiber binder by 
means or removable brass fastenereo 
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PH 157-447 

I I advised that the latest editions of this 
manual are now ·put out in a hard-bound book form. The manual 
is 8 l/2" x·ll" in sir.:e and Will be made available to the 
Bureau in the event the Bureau so requests and/or has not 
previously received CQPies of this manual. It is being ~e-
tained in Philadelphia file 157-447. · 

Refe~enced Denver report sets out a lead .for Phila­
delp~ia to interview JOHN BOYD also at Faith theological 
Seminary 1 where I l is employed. Philadelphia is hol~ing 
lead.to interview ~OYD in abeyance in view of the possib~lity 
or developing I I as an informant .and interview of BOYD 
at this time m:lght prejudice this development. In this );&egard 
it is further notsd that I P is worried about security and 
on 2/18/64 indicated he h.ad. ·been assi ned a chauff.eur, who was 
~th hi~ at the Semin8r7 and who was biggest security 
worry. I I explained that he on occas on lacks out and 
it is for this reason he was a~signed a chau.ff'eur. He did not 
indicate whether or not his chauffeur was assigned by the 
"Minutemen1

' or by the Seminary and whether or not his chau.ffel.1r 
was a member or the "Minutemen. u 

Refer$nced Denver report further reflects ! lnas 
a re-putation among his fellow associates in Denver of lying~ 
In this regard, Denver is ~ea1f1cally requested to furnish 
Philadelphia all information'be~ing on 1 ! reliability 
and veracity .. 

I 1 has made reference to JOHN ROBERT HARllElJ:. and 
the f'aet tbat he has been contacted by the FBI in the past 
concerning HARRELL and his possible whereabouts. He stated he 
will continue to ~ndeavor to ascertain this infor~at1on. 

On 2/18/64 1 ~ stated that members of the t't-1i.nute~ 
men" are never identified in correspondence or telephonically. 
He stated even though he holds a preferential position i~ the 
uMinutemen" and has spoken on various occasions before various 
groups$ th.e only ·way he can ascertain the identities of members 
in the Philadelphia area is by word or mouth upon his return 
to Norborne... Mo.; S-17.·1 in :f'aal!-to-raee conversations with 
ROBERT DE PUGH .. I I advised that all members in good 
standing who have been investigated and cleared axe assigned 
a n~e-r. Arf3 aor·respond~nC$ between members is signed ..nth 
the!:- nmrib<e:~ i.f it pe:;:»tains to "Minutemen'' activities. He 
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FH 157-447 

noted the utmost aecurity is utili~ed in all communications. 

I I stated wnen a person becomes a member he 
forms a cell and recruits as many as possible 1 up to eigpt 
or nine persona, to be members of his cell 4 No one else. other 
than National ·Head~uart6rs would be a~e of the identities ' 
of the other men in this cell. 

{ 1 indicated that a definite chain of command· 
is establshed t firoughout tbe entire structure of the nMinutemen" 
and the organization is conducted in a very military fash~on. 

J I stated he was originally in complete sympathy 
with theMinutemen" but hae determined that they are "too faP 
out." He opined that, for example, a number of the groups are 
not qualified to be in .poss,ss1on of firearms. He :further 
opined that other fax• Right ~linter groups in aome degree of 
accord with the "Minutemen"· have personal axes to e;t'ind and/or 
personal aspirations of beeoming National leaders. 

The BUreau and all interested offices wilc t 
apprised of all pertinent information furnished by and 
eveey endeavo!" will be made in future contacts to de e:r ne 
specirics concerning organization~ identities or members, etc. 

FROHBOSE 
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